In addition, the Company and the Sole Issue Manager, Lead Underwriter and Bookrunner’s are not obligated
to create a trading market for the Series F Preferred Shares and any such market making will be subject to
the limits imposed by applicable law and may be interrupted or discontinued at any time without notice.
Accordingly, the Company cannot predict whether an active or liquid trading market for the Series F
Preferred Shares will develop or if such a market develops if it can be sustained. Consequently, a stockholder
may be required to hold his Series F Preferred Shares for an indefinite period or sell them for an amount less
than the Offer Price. The Company cannot provide assurance of effective mitigation to such systemic risk.

88

Capitalization

The following table sets forth the unaudited interim consolidated debt and capitalization of ALCO as of June
30, 2024. This table should be read in conjunction with the more detailed information and audited
consolidated financial statements, including notes thereto, found in Appendix “A” of the Prospectus.

As of June 30,
2024

As adjusted for a
Base Issue Size of

Php 2 Billion

As adjusted for a
maximum Issue Size

of Php 3 Billion

Accounts payable and other
liabilities

4,102,112,502  4,102,112,502 4,102,112,502

Loans Payable 13,564,611,127  13,564,611,127 13,564,611,127

Bonds Payable 5,947,210,127  5,947,210,127 5,947,210,127

Contract Liabilities 384,568,426  384,568,426 384,568,426

Advances from non-controlling
interests

1,010,119,597  1,010,119,597 1,010,119,597

Net retirement liability 5,667,694  5,667,694 5,667,694

Net deferred tax liabilities 2,014,185,681  2,014,185,681 2,014,185,681

Total Liabilities 27,028,475,154  27,028,475,154 27,028,475,154

Capital stock 1,007,257,136 1,011,257,136 1,013,257,136

Additional paid-in capital 5,973,360,513 7,946,654,500 8,937,266,079

Treasury stock – at cost (3,000,000,000) (3,000,000,000) (3,000,000,000)

Parent Company’s shares held by a
subsidiary – at cost

   (14,000,000) (14,000,000) (14,000,000)

Retained earnings 5,124,139,763  5,118,723,763 5,118,723,763

Other Equity Reserves 216,566,831  216,566,831 216,566,831

Non-controlling interests 2,327,286,924  2,327,286,924 2,327,286,924

Total Equity 11,634,611,167  13,606,489,154 14,599,100,733

Total Capitalization 38,663,086,321 40,634,964,308 41,627,575,887

89

Use of Proceeds

The Company estimates that, if the Oversubscription Option is fully exercised, the net proceeds from the
Offer shall amount to approximately ₱2.96 billion and if the Oversubscription Option is not exercised, the
net proceeds from the Offer shall amount to approximately ₱1.97 billion, in each case after fees,
commissions and expenses. Estimated fees, commissions and expenses relating to the Offer are as follows:

In Php Firm Offer
 Oversubscription

Option Total

Estimated Gross Proceeds from the Offer Php2,000,000,000

Php1,000,000,000 Php3,000,000,000